

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

RECEIVED

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

JUL 16 2012

G. Thomas Cooper, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

S.C. Supreme Court

Case No. 2011-CP-40-2044

Rocky Disabato d/b/a "Rocky D," Appellant,
v.
South Carolina Association of School Administrators, Respondent.
State Ex Rel Alan Wilson, Attorney General, Intervenor.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF ASSOCIATION EXECUTIVES

WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE, LLP

Kevin A. Hall
Karl S. Bowers, Jr.
M. Todd Carroll
1727 Hampton Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 454-6504

Attorneys for Appellant Rocky Disabato

Columbia, South Carolina
July 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. The Court has rejected the notion that “private” organizations are exempt from the Freedom of Information Act. | 1 |
| II. South Carolina has a substantial interest in enforcing the Freedom of Information Act..... | 2 |
| III. The General Assembly has already provided a definition of “public body,” rendering a “functional equivalent” test inapplicable..... | 4 |
| IV. Privacy interests that are immune from disclosure under the FOIA are limited to “personal” matters..... | 6 |
| V. The First Amendment is not implicated in this case..... | 6 |
| VI. SCASA is a “public body.” | 8 |
| Conclusion | 9 |
| Appendix A: Amici’s “Functional Equivalent” Cases | 11 |
| Appendix B: Amici’s “First Amendment” Cases | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Bellamy v. Brown</i> , 305 S.C. 291, 408 S.E.2d 219 (1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Builder Mart of Am., Inc. v. First Union Corp.</i> , 349 S.C. 500, 563 S.E.2d 352 (Ct. App. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Burton v. York County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 358 S.C. 339, 594 S.E.2d 888 (Ct. App. 2004).... | 6 |
| <i>Clearwater Trust v. Bunting</i> , 367 S.C. 340, 626 S.E.2d 334 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... | 12 |
| <i>Evening Post Publ'g Co. v. Berkeley County Sch. Dist.</i> , 392 S.C. 76, 708 S.E.2d 745 (2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Fair Share Housing Center, Inc. v. New Jersey State League of Municipalities</i> , 25 A.3d 1063 (N.J. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Harris v. Leslie</i> , 195 S.C. 526, 12 S.E.2d 538 (1940)..... | 8 |
| <i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).... | 13 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Spartanburg County Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 374 S.C. 307, 649 S.E.2d 28 (2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>NCAA v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Quality Towing, Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 345 S.C. 156, 547 S.E.2d 862 (2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Seago v. Horry County</i> , 378 S.C. 414, 663 S.E.2d 38 (2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sloan v. Friends of the Hunley, Inc.</i> , 369 S.C. 20, 630 S.E.2d 474 (2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Soc'y of Prof'l Journalists v. Sexton</i> , 283 S.C. 563, 324 S.E.2d 313 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machs.</i> , 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000).. | 4 |
| <i>Weston v. Carolina Research & Dev. Found.</i> , 303 S.C. 398, 401 S.E.2d 161 (1991) ... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Woods v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-2932-PMD, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2012)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|-------|
| 1 Me. Laws § 402(2)..... | 5, 11 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 119.011(2)..... | 11 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-70(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:4-8(a)..... | 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.011(B)..... | 11 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-15..... | 2 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-20(a)..... | 8 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.56.010(1)..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Op. S.C. Att'y Gen., 1989 S.C. AG LEXIS 216 (Sept. 21, 1989)..... | 2 |
| Op. S.C. Att'y Gen., 2006 S.C. A.G. LEXIS 91 (May 19, 2006)..... | 8 |
| Op. S.C. Att'y Gen., 2011 S.C. AG LEXIS 122 (Aug. 8, 2011)..... | 2 |
